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SENATE COMMITTEE ON FINANCE & REVENUE 
 
 

April 15, 2011 Hearing Room A 
01:00 PM ID# 6652 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT: Sen. Ginny Burdick, Chair 

Sen. Frank Morse, Vice-Chair 
Sen. Mark Hass 

     
MEMBERS ABSENT:  Sen. Chris Telfer 
 
STAFF PRESENT:  Paul Warner, Legislative Revenue Officer 

Mazen Malik, Sr. Economist 
Dae Baek, Economist 
Christine Broniak, Economist 
Julia Longacre, Committee Assistant 
 

WITNESSES:   Senator Chuck Thomsen 
   Laurie Steele, OR Assoc County Treasurers 
   John Phillips, Legislative Coordinator 
    OR Department of Revenue 
   Senator Laurie Monnes Anderson 
   Jeff Cogan, Chair, Multnomah County Board of Comm. 
   Alex Cuyler, Intergovernmental Relations Mgr., Lane County 
   Melvin Kohn, MD, Dir. Public Health Div.  
    State Public Health Officer, OR Health Authority 
   Chris Girard, President/CEO, Plaid Pantry Inc. 
   Wayne Brady, Volunteer, Taxpayers Association of Oregon 
   Alan Tresidder, Northwest Grocery Association 
   Mary Lou Hennrich, Exec. Dir., OR Public Health Institute 
   Joe Baessler, Political Director, OR ASFCME Council 75 
   Stephanie Tama-Sweet, Dir. Gov. Relations 
     American Heart Association, TOFCO 
   Richard Kosesan, Oregon Neighborhood Store Association 
   Mark Nelson, RJ Reynolds Tobacco, 7-Eleven 
 
ISSUES HEARD  Public Hearing 
   SB 692 
   SB 953 
   SB 954 

________________________________________________________________ 
SFR 
4/15/2011 1:08:10 PM 

 
 

1:08:12 PM Chair Burdick Meeting Called to Order 
1:08:33 PM OPEN: Public Hearing - SB 954 
1:08:34 PM {Exhibit} A: SB 954 SMS Broniak, pp. 1 
1:08:55 PM Senator Chuck Thomsen 
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1:09:09 PM Chair Burdick 
1:09:11 PM Sen. Thomsen 
1:09:17 PM Chair Burdick 
1:09:19 PM Sen. Thomsen 
1:10:08 PM Laurie Steele, OR Assoc County Treasurers 
1:12:02 PM John Phillips, Legislative Coordinator, OR Department of Revenue 
1:12:08 PM Chair Burdick 
1:12:19 PM CLOSE: Public Hearing - SB 954 
1:12:28 PM OPEN: Public Hearing - SB 953 
1:12:29 PM {Exhibit} B: SB 953 SMS Malik, pp. 2 
1:12:35 PM Sen. Thomsen 
1:12:42 PM Chair Burdick 
1:12:43 PM Sen. Thomsen 
1:15:24 PM Chair Burdick 
1:15:36 PM CLOSE: Public Hearing - SB 953 
1:15:39 PM OPEN: Public Hearing - SB 692 
1:15:45 PM Mazen Malik, Legislative Revenue Senior Economist 
1:15:53 PM Chair Burdick 
1:15:54 PM Dae Baek, Legislative Revenue Economist 
1:15:55 PM {Exhibit} C: SB 692 SMS Baek, pp. 1 
1:16:23 PM Chair Burdick 
1:16:26 PM Senator Laurie Monnes Anderson 
1:16:27 PM {Exhibit} D: SB 692 Testimony Senator Laurie Monnes Anderson, pp. 1 
1:18:17 PM Chair Burdick 
1:18:20 PM Jeff Cogan, Chair, Multnomah County Board of Commissioners 
1:18:21 PM {Exhibit} E: SB 692 Testimony Cogan, pp. 1 
1:21:40 PM Chair Burdick 
1:21:44 PM Alex Cuyler, Intergovernmental Relations Manager, Lane County 
1:21:45 PM {Exhibit} F: SB 692 Testimony Cuyler, pp. 5 
1:25:07 PM Chair Burdick 
1:25:12 PM Vice-Chair Morse 
1:25:42 PM Sen. Monnes Anderson 
1:25:58 PM Cogan 
1:26:36 PM Chair Burdick 
1:26:54 PM Vice-Chair Morse 
1:27:04 PM Chair Burdick 
1:27:47 PM Melvin Kohn, MD, Dir. Public Health Div. & State Public Health Officer, OR 

Health Authority 
1:27:48 PM {Exhibit} G: SB 692 Testimony Kohn, pp. 2 
1:30:28 PM Chair Burdick 
1:31:15 PM Chris Girard, President/CEO, Plaid Pantry Inc. 
1:31:22 PM {Exhibit} H: SB 692 Testimony Girard, pp. 3 
1:37:47 PM Chair Burdick 
1:37:54 PM Wayne Brady, Volunteer, Taxpayers Association of Oregon 
1:38:11 PM {Exhibit} I: SB 692 Testimony Brady, pp. 1 
1:38:28 PM Chair Burdick 
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1:38:32 PM Brady 
1:39:08 PM Alan Tresidder, Northwest Grocery Association 
1:41:03 PM Chair Burdick 
1:41:51 PM Tresidder 
1:41:54 PM Chair Burdick 
1:42:04 PM Sen. Hass 
1:42:25 PM Girard 
1:43:21 PM Chair Burdick 
1:43:22 PM Sen. Hass 
1:43:25 PM Chair Burdick 
1:44:02 PM Mary Lou Hennrich, Executive Director, Oregon Public Health Institute 
1:44:03 PM {Exhibit} J: SB 692 Testimony Hennrich, pp. 3 
1:49:05 PM Vice-Chair Morse 
1:49:06 PM Chair Burdick 
1:49:13 PM Hennrich 
1:49:15 PM Chair Burdick 
1:49:18 PM Joe Baessler, Political Director, OR ASFCME Council 75 
1:51:11 PM Stephanie Tama-Sweet, Dir. Gov. Relations, American Heart Association, 

TOFCO 
1:51:53 PM {Exhibit} K: SB 692 Testimony Hamilton TOFCO, Submitted not heard, pp. 

1 
1:52:59 PM Chair Burdick 
1:53:29 PM Richard Kosesan, Oregon Neighborhood Store Association 
1:53:30 PM {Exhibit} L: SB 692 Testimony Kosesan, pp. 1 
1:58:10 PM Chair Burdick 
1:58:14 PM Mark Nelson, RJ Reynolds Tobacco, 7-Eleven 
1:58:15 PM {Exhibit} M: SB 692 Testimony Nelson, pp. 3 
2:03:14 PM Chair Burdick 
2:03:17 PM Sen. Hass 
2:04:15 PM Kosesan 
2:05:29 PM {Exhibit} N: SB 692 Testimony Rayburn, Submitted not heard, pp. 2 
2:05:30 PM {Exhibit} O: SB 692 Testimony Bournhonesque, Submitted not heard, pp. 

2 
2:05:31 PM {Exhibit} P: SB 692 Testimony Wilson, Submitted not heard, pp. 1 
2:05:32 PM {Exhibit} Q: SB 692 Testimony Novak, Submitted not heard, pp. 1 
2:05:45 PM Chair Burdick 
2:05:56 PM CLOSE: Public Hearing - SB 692 
2:06:15 PM Chair Burdick adjourns meeting 
________________________________________________________________ 
 

SFR - EXHIBITS 
4/15/2011 1:08:10 PM 

 

1:08:34 PM {Exhibit} A: SB 954 SMS Broniak, pp. 1 
1:12:29 PM {Exhibit} B: SB 953 SMS Malik, pp. 2 
1:15:55 PM {Exhibit} C: SB 692 SMS Baek, pp. 1 
1:16:27 PM {Exhibit} D: SB 692 Testimony Senator Laurie Monnes Anderson, pp. 1 
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1:18:21 PM {Exhibit} E: SB 692 Testimony Cogan, pp. 1 
1:21:45 PM {Exhibit} F: SB 692 Testimony Cuyler, pp. 5 
1:27:48 PM {Exhibit} G: SB 692 Testimony Kohn, pp. 2 
1:31:22 PM {Exhibit} H: SB 692 Testimony Girard, pp. 3 
1:38:11 PM {Exhibit} I: SB 692 Testimony Brady, pp. 1 
1:44:03 PM {Exhibit} J: SB 692 Testimony Hennrich, pp. 3 
1:51:53 PM {Exhibit} K: SB 692 Testimony Hamilton TOFCO, Submitted not heard, pp. 

1 
1:53:30 PM {Exhibit} L: SB 692 Testimony Kosesan, pp. 1 
1:58:15 PM {Exhibit} M: SB 692 Testimony Nelson, pp. 3 
2:05:29 PM {Exhibit} N: SB 692 Testimony Rayburn, Submitted not heard, pp. 2 
2:05:30 PM {Exhibit} O: SB 692 Testimony Bournhonesque, Submitted not heard, pp. 

2 
2:05:31 PM {Exhibit} P: SB 692 Testimony Wilson, Submitted not heard, pp. 1 
2:05:32 PM {Exhibit} Q: SB 692 Testimony Novak, Submitted not heard, pp. 1 
________________________________________________________________ 
 


